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Following the hearing, the members of the Police Board read
and reviewed the certified transcription of the hearing and
viewed the video-recording of the hearing. Thomas E. Johnson,
Hearing Officer, made an oral report to and conferred with the
Police Board before it rendered a decision.

The Police Board of the City of Chicago, as a result of its
hearing of the charges, finds and determines that:

1. The Respondent was at all times mentioned herein
employed as a police officer by the Department of Police of the
City of Chicago.

2, The charges were filed in writing and a Notice, stating
—tﬁe-time, date, and place, when and where a hearing of the
charges was to be held, together with a copy of the original
charges, was served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days

prior to the hearing on the charges-

3. The Respondent appeared throughout the hearing and was

represented by legal counsel.

4. The Respondent’s motion to dismiss the charges is
denied.
5. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald W. Callahan, Star

No. 12796, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:
Rule 1: Violation of any . law or ordinance.

in that:
On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000 hours,

while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111 West
Lexington Street, Chicago, he threatened Sergeant Ray Young
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with physical harm and/or lunged at Sergeant Youhg,’thereby
violating Chapter 720 ILCS 5/12-2(a) by committing the act
of Aggravated Assault.

6. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald W. Callahan, Star
No. 12796, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the
Department’s efforts to achieve itsg policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

in that:

Count V: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he threatened Sergeant Ray
Young with physical harm and/or lunged at Sergeant Young,
thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the Department .

Count VI: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he threatened Sergeant Ray
~Young by stating, “You are lucky he’s here, or I would hurt
you more,” or words to that effect, thereby impeding the
Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals or
bringing discredit upon—the-Bepartment—

Count VII: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he repeatedly swore at
and/or made derogatory statements to Sergeant Ray Young,
thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or bringing discredit upon .the Department.

Count VIII: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately
2000 hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section,
2111 West Lexington Street, Chicago, he repeatedly swore at
and/or made derogatory statements to Lieutenant David
Naleway, thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to

achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the
Department .

Count IX: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hoursg, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he refused to obey one or

more direct orders given to him by Sergeant Terrence Cochran
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to submit to & breathalyzer examn, thereby impeding the
Department’'s efforts to achieve its policy and goals or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

7. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star
No. 12796, chargéd heréin, is‘not guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon -the Department.

in that:

Count I: The superintendent did not prove by a preponderance
of the evidence that on or about March 7, 2004, at
approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State Street,
Chicago, the Respondent threatened Police Officer Grant
McGrane by stating, “I'm gonna dump your ass in the garbage
can. I swear to God I will. I’'11 kill your ass,” or -words to
that effect, . thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to

achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the
Department.

Count II: The superintendent did not prove by a
pbreponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7,

2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, the Respondent—threatened—Police0Officer

e it

Christopher Krol by stating, “I'll kick your ass anytime and
throw you in the garbage can,” or words to that effect,
thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Count IIT: The superintendent did not prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7,
2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, while in the presence of Police Officer
Grant McGrane and/or Police Officer Christopher Krol, the
Respondent made threatening statements referring to Police
Officer Timothy Fundarek by stating, “You can tell that rat
motherfucker Fundarek that I swear on Ireland I will rip his
fucking head off and piss down his fucking throat. I swear
to God I'11 kill the son of a bitch,” or words to that
effect, thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve

its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the
Department .
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Count IV: The Superintendent did not prove by a
breponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7,
2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, while in the bresence of Police Officer
Grant McGrane and/or Police Officer Christopher Krol, the
Respondent made threatening statements referring to Police
Officer Mark Harmon by stating, "I'm gonna kill his ass and
dump him in the garbage can,” or words to that effect,
thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to achieve itsg
policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the Department .

8. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star
No. 12796, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule ¢: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether
written or oral.

in that:.

Count II: On or about March 25, 2006,‘ét approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he refused to obey one or.
more direct orders given to him by Sergeant Terrence Cochran

to submit to g breathalyzer exam, thereby'violating General
Order 93-03-05B.

9. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star
No. 127g9s, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule &- Disobedience of an order or directive, whether
written or oral.

in that:

failed to immediately notify a supervisor and/or prepare a
written report, thereby violating General Order 93-03-02B.

10. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star

No. 12796, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit -
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Rule 7: Insubordination or disrespect toward a Supervisory
member on or off duty. : '
in that:

Count T: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000

hours, while on duty at the Alternate'Respbnsé386ctioh,'2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he was insubordinate and/or
disrespectful towards Sergeant Ray Young when he threatened
Sergeant Young with physical harm and/or lunged at Sergeant

Count IT: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Responge Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he was insubordinate and/or
disrespectful towards Sergeant Ray Young by stating, “vYou

are lucky he’'g here, or 1 would hurt YOou more,” or words to
that effect. :

Count III: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Sectipnl 2111
Wegt_Lexington Street, Chicago, he wasg insubordinate and/or
disrespectful towards Sergeant Ray Young by repeatedly

Count IV: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111

West Lexington Street,—Chicago—te was 1nsubordinate and/or

Count V: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he was insubordinate and/or
disrespectful towards Sergeant Terrence Cochran in that
Officer Callahan refused to obey one or more direct orders

11. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star
No. 12796, charged herein, isg guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while
On or off duty.
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in that:

Count V: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he disrespected and/or

- maltreated Sergeant Ray Young when he threatened Sergeant
Young with physical harm and/or lunged at Sergeant Young.

Count VI: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he disrespected and/or
maltreated Sergeant Ray Young by stating, “You are lucky
he’s here, or I would hurt you more,” or words to that
effect. ‘

Count VII: On or about March 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he disrespected and/or
maltreated Sergeant Ray Young by repeatedly swearing at
and/or making derogatory statements to Sergeant Young.

Count VIII: On- or-about March 25, 2006, at approximately
2000 hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section,
2111 West Lexington Street, Chicago, he disrespected and/or
maltreated Lieutenant David Naleway by repeatedly swearing

at and/or making derogatory statements to Lieutenant
Naleway.

12. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald W. Callahan, Star
No. 12796, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while
on or off duty.

in that:

Count I: The superintendent did not prove by a preponderance
of the evidence that on or about March 7, 2004, at
approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State Street,
Chicago, the Respondent disrespected and/or maltreated
Police Officer Grant McGrane by stating, “You’'re a rat
motherfucker,” or words to that effect.

Count IT1: The superintendent did not prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7,
2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, the Respondent disrespected and/or
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maltreated Police Officer Grant McGrane by;stating, “I'm
gonna dump,your ass in-the garbage can. I .swear to God I
will. 1'11 kill your ass,” or words to that effect.

Count IIT: The 'superintendent did not prove by a
bPreponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7
2004, at‘approximatsly;2315,hoUrs, at.1718,South'State
Street, Chicago, the Respondent disrespected and/or
maltreated Police Officer Christopher Krol by stating,
“You're a rat motherfucker,” or words to that effect.

1

Count IV: The superintendent did not prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7,
2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, the Respondent disrespected and/or
maltreated Police Officer Christopher Krol by stating, “I'11
kick your ass anytime and throw you in the garbage can,” or
words to that effect.

13. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald W. Callahan, Star

No. 12796, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical
~altercation with any person, while on or off duty.

in that:

Count III: On or about Marech 25, 2006, at approximately 2000
hours, while on duty at the Alternate Response Section, 2111
West Lexington Street, Chicago, he stated to Sergeant Ray
Young, “You are lucky he’s here, or I would hurt you more,”
Or words to that effect, thereby eéngaging in an unjustified
verbal altercation.

14. The Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star

No. 12796, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical
altercation with any person, while on or off duty.

in that:

Count I: The superintendent did not prove by a preponderance
of the evidence that on or about March 7, 2004, at
approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State Street,
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“Chicago, the Respondent stated to Pollce Offlcer“Grant i
McGrane, “I'm gonna dump your ass in the 9 I
swear to God I will. 1+11 kill vyour ass,” or’ words to tbat
effect thereby éngaging in an un]ustlfled verbal :
altercatlon : &

Count 11:.The superlntendent did not prove by A
preponderance of the evidence that on or about March 7
2004, at approximately 2315 hours, at 1718 South State
Street, Chicago, the Respondent stated to Police Officer
Chrlstopher Krol, “I’ll kick your ass anytlme and throw you
in the garbage can Oor words to that effect, thereby
engaging in an unjustified verbal altercatlon

By reason of the findings of fact and gdilt to the extent
set forth herein, cauge exists for the Suspension of the
Respondent, Police Officer Gerald w. Callahan, Star No. 12796,
from his position as 1 police officer with the Department of
Police, and from the services of the City of Chlcago from

September 7, 2006, to and including February 15, 2008

Reepectﬁ;lly submitt

THOMAS E. JOHNSON
Hearing Officer
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... DECISION

' The Police Board of the City of Chicago, having read and .
reviewed;the,cert

ified transcription of the hearing, having
deo-recording he;hearing;»haVihg received the
re ‘ ,”tfif  Officer, Thomas E. Johnson, ‘and having
conferréd“W1th'thé‘Héaring Officer on the credibility of the
witnesses and the‘éVidéﬁCé[,hereby adopts all findings herein;
and, in reaching its decision as to the penalty imposed, the
Board has tak n into ac fﬁbf“0ﬁ1Y thera¢tS'6f“thinéé“;gbut
also the. efpcﬁdént’s‘COm limentary and disciplinary histories,
'iCh'are'attaChéd'hereto as Exhibit A; and

copies of wh

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer .
Gerald W. Callahan, Star No. 12796, as a result of having been
found guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 06 PB 2610, be
and hereby is suspended from his position as a police officer,
and from the services of the City of Chicago, for a period from

07 September 2006 to and including 15 February 2008

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THTS
17" DAY OF JANUARY, 2008.

i JILY 7

x’/&{// "’ At/

Attested by:

e A Coeon

Executive Director
Police Board
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;5hegE91i¢é}Bcar&‘O£'thé CiEyfdf7C5i¢é§5? ﬁéViﬁg,read and
ég_;he'ggrpifigdg;ranscription of the hearing, having
viéwed tha VideoV:ec;;,ing of the hearing, having received the

ng Officer, Thomas‘E;)Jphnson, and having
ng Officer on the credibi ity of the
e herebyado gA indings herein;
n &S to the penalty mposed, the
THEo account not only the feers of this case but
ent’s“complimentary and disciplinary'histories,
copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit a; and

LT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Bolice 0fficer
Gerald w. Callahan, star No. 12796, as & result of having been

and from the services of the City of Chicago, for a period from
07 September 2006 to aﬁdfiﬁtluding' 15 Fﬂﬁﬂat§2008

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS
17" pay op JANUARY, 2008.

_—
Attested by:
Poi A Loy

Executive Director
Policeé Boarg

fas DY T P ™ . —p—.

JAN-22-20038 18:84 From: 488 689 8593 ID: 200 TCE RO
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The following members of the Police Board hereby dissent from
the decision of the majorlty of the Board

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS DAY OF ' 2008.

1

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
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